

No. 08-205

In The
Supreme Court of the
United States

—————
CITIZENS UNITED, *Appellant*,
v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellee*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**Brief Opposing
Motion to Dismiss or Affirm**

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
Jeffrey P. Gallant
Clayton J. Callen
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
Counsel for Citizens United

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.	(i)
Table of Authorities.	(iii)
Argument.....	1
I. McConnell Did Not Resolve This Case.....	1
II. Only “Campaign” Speech Is Subject to Disclosure.....	2
III. An “Appeal to Vote” Requires a Clear Plea for Action..	9
IV. Movies Are Not “Ads” and Are Not Sub- ject to Regulation.....	12
Conclusion.	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987).	11
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	6, 7
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 9-11
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	8
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 4, 12
<i>Nat'l Right to Work Legal and Educ. Found. v. Herbert</i> , No. 2:07-CV-809, 2008 WL 4181336 (D. Utah Sep. 8, 2008).....	3
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).	8, 9
